

SOUTHWEST INCIDENT MANAGEMENT TEAM #1 Bea Day, Incident Commander



Fire Information (8am – 8pm): 855-585-5546, 855-585-5547, 855-581-3861, 855-581-3862

Evacuation/Road Info (24 hr): 855-620-1747, 855-620-1746, 855-615-5195, 855-615-5196, 888-308-3120

Firefighters Increase Containment to 46 Percent

DOG HEAD FIRE UPDATE - 6/20/2016, 9:30 P.M.

Acres: 17,891 Containment: 46%

Cause: Human - under investigation

Start Date: June 14, 2016

Jurisdiction: Cibola National Forest, NM State Forestry, Southern Pueblo Agency/BIA, BLM

Location: 6 miles NW of Tajique, NM

Vegetation: Heavy fuels, dead and down timber, ponderosa pine stands **Damage Assessment:** 24 single residences and 21 other minor structures

Total Personnel: 995

UPCOMING COMMUNITY MEETING 4:30 P.M. Tuesday, June 21

Roosevelt Middle School, 11799 S. Highway 14, Tijeras, NM

Improved weather conditions combined with significant work on the ground has resulted in a major increase in containment. Firefighters aggressively extinguished hot spots from the ground and air, allowing containment to increase from 9 percent to 46 percent in the northeast corner, much of the southeast side, the southwest corner, and most of the southern flank. Minimal smoke was observed from occasional flare-ups of isolated pockets of vegetation within the interior of the fire. Dozers were used to construct two miles of contingency fire line in the northwest portion of the fire.

Tonight, lower temperatures, higher humidity, and light winds will likely result in minimal fire spread. Firefighters will be patrolling and mopping up hot spots around the fire, paying particular attention to the areas in the vicinity of the structures on the eastern flank.

While significant progress is being made, vegetation in the fire vicinity remains very dry. This dry vegetation and remaining heat within the perimeter are a continuing concern for fire managers.

The strategy for this fire is full suppression. Incident objectives include providing for the safety of firefighters and the public, while protecting values at risk.

Smoke sensitive individuals and people with respiratory problems are encouraged to take precautionary measures. Information on air quality and protecting your health can be found online at the New Mexico Department of Health website at https://nmtracking.org/fire.

Additional fire information, maps, and photos are available on Twitter: @dogheadfireinfo and the following:



http://facebook.com/dogheadfire/



http://inciweb.nwcg.gov



http://nmfireinfo.com